

No. 18-2196

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

ERIKA BAZEMORE

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BEST BUY

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Maryland, Southern Division (18-cv-00264-PJM)

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Daniel S. Harawa
Counsel of Record

Spencer Bailey
Jeremy Claridge
Sarah Spring
Student Counsel

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
Appellate Clinic
One Brookings Dr.
Campus Box 1120
St. Louis, MO 63130
314-935-4689
dharawa@wustl.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC	1
A. Introduction.....	1
B. The factual allegations in Ms. Bazemore’s complaint	5
C. The panel decision	7
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION	9
A. The panel decision is inconsistent with <i>Vance</i> and other circuits’ precedent which hold that an employer can be liable for allowing a hostile work environment to persist.....	9
B. The panel decision is inconsistent with precedent establishing that the adequacy of an employer’s response is a factual issue that is inappropriate to resolve at the motion to dismiss stage.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amirmokri v. Balt. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 60 F.3d 1126 (4th Cir. 1995)	4, 13
<i>Ayissi-Etoh v. Fannie Mae</i> , 712 F.3d 572 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	1, 16
<i>Boyer-Liberto v. Fontainebleau Corp.</i> , 786 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2015).....	1, 10
<i>DeMasters v. Carilion Clinic</i> , 796 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Distasio v. Perkin Elmer Corp.</i> , 157 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 1998)	2, 10, 14
<i>EEOC v. Xerxes Corp.</i> , 639 F.3d 658 (4th Cir. 2011)	8, 15
<i>Ellison v. Brady</i> , 924 F.2d 872 (9th Cir. 1991)	3, 9, 11
<i>Gardner v. CLC of Pascagoula, LLC</i> , 915 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2019)	2, 10
<i>Jackson v. Lightsey</i> , 775 F.3d 170 (4th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Johnson v. Advocate Health & Hosps. Corp.</i> , 892 F.3d 887 (7th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>King v. Rubenstein</i> , 825 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2016)	4, 13
<i>Nanni v. Aberdeen Marketplace, Inc.</i> , 878 F.3d 447 (4th Cir. 2017)	14

<i>O’Rourke v. City of Providence</i> , 235 F.3d 713 (1st Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>Paroline v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 879 F.2d 100 (4th Cir. 1989)	14
<i>Roy v. Correct Care Sols., LLC</i> , 914 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2019).....	2, 11
<i>Snell v. Suffolk Cty.</i> , 782 F.2d 1094 (2d Cir. 1986)	11, 12
<i>Spriggs v. Diamond Auto Glass</i> , 242 F.3d 179 (4th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Vance v. Ball State Univ.</i> , 570 U.S. 421 (2013).....	2, 10
<i>Wyninger v. New Venture Gear, Inc.</i> , 361 F.3d 965 (7th Cir. 2004)	3, 9, 11
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 35	4
